File No. <u>100752</u>

Committee Item No. <u>15</u> Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance

Date: <u>June 28, 2010</u>

Board of Supervisors Meeting

Date:____

Cmte Board

		Motion
\boxtimes		Resolution
		Ordinance
		Legislative Digest
		Budget Analyst Report
		Legislative Analyst Report
		Introduction Form (for hearings)
\mathbf{X}		Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
		MOU
		Grant Information Form
		Grant Budget
		Subcontract Budget
		Contract/Agreement
		Award Letter
		Application
		Public Correspondence
	R	(Use back side if additional space is needed) Ethics Form 126
ļ	Ц	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
	H	
L		
Comp	leted b	by: Andrea S. Ausberry Date Friday, June 25, 2010
Comp		

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages. The complete document is in the file.

FILE NO. 100752

RESOLUTION NO.

[Approval of Contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. - Not Exceed \$33,820,487]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, to enter into a contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for the continued licensing and maintenance of proprietary Siemens Applications for the initial term of July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2017, with one option to extend the initial term for an additional twenty four months ending June 30, 2019.

WHEREAS, DPH has entered into two current Agreements with Siemens as the principal vendor of clinical and financial applications for the Department of Public Health and Community Health Network known as the Product and Professional Services Contract and Remote Computing Option; and

WHEREAS, The terms of these existing contracts expire on June 30, 2012; and WHEREAS, DPH and Siemens wish to terminate the existing contracts and consolidate the services into one contract with a seven-year term, which includes the two remaining years of the existing contracts plus an additional five years, in order to achieve operational efficiencies and realize ongoing budget savings; and,

WHEREAS, The Health Commission has approved the consolidation of the existing contracts in order to achieve operational efficiencies and budget savings; and,

WHEREAS, The cost of the initial term of the consolidated contract would not exceed Thirty Three Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars (\$33,820,487); and

WHEREAS, Siemens has agreed to fully indemnify the City in cases of infringement in compliance with Administrative Code Section 21.21; and

Supervisor David Chiu BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, in order to achieve full functionality for the radiology component of the application, Siemens and The City must use third party software from the American College of Radiology, who will not extend to users of its software protection against intellectual property claims, and therefore does not fully comply with Administrative Code Section 21.21; and

WHEREAS, any contract that does not fully comply with the requirements of Administrative Code Section 21.21 recluires a resolution from the Board of Supervisors approving such contracts, and

WHEREAS, Article IX, SEC. 9.118.B of the San Francisco Charter requires that contracts that could require anticipated expenditures of the City and County in excess of Ten Million (\$10,000,000) Dollars be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, When the consolidated contract is fully signed and certified, a copy shall be on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. , which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of Public Health and The Office of Contract Administration on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to enter into the contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc.

APPROVED:

hund

Mitchell H. Katz, MD **Director of Health**

APPROVED:

c;\users\robert longhiteno\desktop\sie

Page 2

6/1/2010

Health Commission

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FORM SFEC-126: NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL

(S.F. Campaign and Government				
City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly).	City elective office(s) held:			
Name of City elective officer(s):	City elective office(s) held:			
Members, SF Board of Supervisors	Members, SF Board of Supervisors			
Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)				
Name of contractor: Siemens Medical Solutions, USA				
Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor's board of dir financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political additional pages as necessary.	an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)			
Waiting for documentation from contractor (request sent 6/3/20				
Waiting for documentation from contractor (request sent 6/3/20 Contractor address: 51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, Pennsy	ylvania 19355			
-				
Contractor address: 51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, Pennsy Date that contract was approved: Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:	ylvania 19355			
Contractor address: 51 Valley Stream Parkway, Malvern, Pennsy Date that contract was approved: Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:	vlvania 19355 Amount of contract: \$33,820,487			

Print Name of Board

□ the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board	******	
Filer Information (Please print clearly.)		·
Name of filer: Clerk of the SF Board of Supervisors	Contact telephone number: (415) 554-5184	
Address: City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl. SF, CA 94102	E-mail: bos.legislation@sfgov.org	

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City e ective officer)

Date Signed

 Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk)
 Date Signed

 S:\ALL FORMS\2008\Form SFEC-126 Contractors doing business with the City 11.08.doc

MIS contract between CCSF and SIEMANS Medical Solutions Overview of Contract

History:

SIEMANS is the Health Departments largest IT service provider. SIEMANS has provided critical clinical and financial applications and support to DPH for 25 years. All billing and collection at our hospitals and clinics are processed using INVISION, a SIEMENS financial system used in hundreds of hospitals. Attachment 1 is a graph that details the growth in collections we have achieved using their applications.

Existing contracts:

There are two contracts, known as the *Product and Professional Services Contract* and *Remote Computing Option*. These contracts have terms ending in June 2012.

The annual cost of these contracts for each of the next two years is \$5,034,102.

New Contract:

If approved, the existing contracts will be terminated early and replaced by a seven-year contract (two remaining years of current contracts plus five additional years). The new contract will have an annual cost of \$3,967,568.

Estimated Savings:

The new contract will save the City close to \$1.1 million annually for a 21% savings beginning July 1, 2010. Attachment 2 is a comparison of the existing contracts and new contract detailing the savings.

Justification:

This is responsive to the request by the Mayor and PEC to reduce contract expenses and the request by the BOS to reduce the cost of IT services. The full \$1,066,536 annual savings is included in the DPH budget submission to the Mayor for 2010-2011 and contributes to the Department's General Fund reduction target. Attachment 3 is the budget initiative write-up.

Other Benefits:

The contract also exchanges certain license agreements that will not be used by the Department, and provides licenses and implementation services for other products. These products and services will be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining *Meaningful Use* of Electronic Medical Records at San Francisco General Hospital in the 2011-2015 timeframe and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for approximately \$6-\$7 Million in incentive payments to be made available through the Federal ARRA, HITECH grant program. It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive payments will become available in 2012. Conversely, should we fail to achieve *meaningful use* by 2015, we face financial penalties that would reduce funding to the Department.

FISCAL YEAR END A/R DAYS AND CASH COLLECTIONS SFGH & COPC COMBINED FISCAL YEAR END 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009



ģ
m
3
m
z
ŝ
0
ň.
¥
m
Ē.
ĸ
¥
2
~
~

4)		و	2		±	Notes;
 Does not include CPI estimates 	for add-on applications/services	 Itemized invoice fees in addition to RCO/PPS bundled fee 	 IKM \$186 invoice in addition to \$5212 	that were unbundled and seperated out on invoice	 \$149k includes HDX (\$34k), and RIS (\$5212) 	~

FEE REDUCTION EMISTING SUMMARY PROFOSED SUMMARY REDUCTION OF FEES	3. ppS Traves Taxes Subtral ppS Grand Total +Exieting and New Applications w/Taxes GRAND TOTAL w/ TAXES	Consult Subj Consistences FPS New Applications/Services Provide Test (FS1Upprate TS1) Monthly Fees (FS1Upprate TS1) Project/MontA Sile Manufactions for yea New App One-time and Monthly SubToal Existing and New Applications. Total	PPS Sarvices 1. ppSEXISTIVO Term Liconess Support	3. RCO Taxes Taxes Subioni RCO Grand Total Existing and New	2 PCO New ApplicationsServices One-line Ensity (Technology Initial) T&U Monthy Fees (#K. Monthy - estimate) Monthy Fees (#K. Monthy - estimate) New App One-time and Monthy SubTotal	I RCOEXISTING Existing Support and Servers Existing Concessor/Swip - New Applications Existing Concessor/Swip - New Applications	PROPOSED SUMMARY RCD Services	Junyo Leetaadiion to Eusening FPF S. K. K. O. (1906). Suboa Taxes Project Manager Sile Manager (1,000 htts/r and T&L Project Manager Sile Manager (1,000 htts/r and T&L Project Manager Sile Manager (1,000 htts/r and T&L Project Manager Sile Manager (1,000 htts/r and T&L	EXISTING SUMMARY CONTRACT FEES PEC PEC Radiangy (Note 2)
	w Applications will avoid	(A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)		w Applications w/Taxes	iali (154), mave Subricial	A management of the second secon		asing this selection (rote s) Manager (1/200 his yr and T&L)	
Year1 Year2	5 21300 S 5 420378 S 3 3,967,566 S 3,3	5 5570 5 5 35570 5 5 409578 5	Yoar 1	<u>\$ 291006 \$</u> <u>\$ 356557 \$</u>	181 328 45 3 245 492 - \$	5 101/100/01 2	YearA	35.024 45125 45125 45125 5.034102 5.034100000000000000000000000000000000000	Monthly 7/1/2010 240 Sea 148 148
Year.9 Ye 5054102 \$ 3.844,217 1,189,885 \$ 1,	22/290 \$ 22/290 \$ 435448 \$ 438448 \$ 906/417 \$ 3,844,217 \$ 3	x1900 4 000 1 x 000 0 x 000 0 x 000 0 0 0	re Vental	291096 \$ 3,405,800 \$	50540 S	3 004 104 \$ 00 3 004 164 \$ 03	Year 3	4451600 \$ 4451600 \$ 4451600 \$ 41002 \$ 421002	Year 2 Year 3
ren 4 Year5 Year6 5.094 102 \$ 5.034 965 165 382.012 \$ 5.034 472.907 \$ 1,105,390 \$ 1,105		415-00 3 415-00 3 4 002-320 5 202-320 5 20 416-128 5 415-128 5 40	Year 5 Ye	00 <u>5 962/067 5 5 967/0</u>	900660 SU 12320 SU 119	0.004 Ho4 104 105 10 2004 Ho4 105 10 200	ear A Year S Year 6		ard <u>Year S. Year</u>
Ven/S Year/6 Year/7 Tolai 5(54/102) \$ (304/102) \$ (504/102) \$ (32.027/14) 5(64/102) \$ (302.072) \$ 202.072) \$ 27.96.052 5(64/12) \$ (302.072) \$ 202.072) \$ 27.96.052 5(64/12) \$ (302.072) \$ 202.072) \$ 27.96.052 5(64/12) \$ (302.072) \$ 202.072) \$ 27.96.052 1/105/390) \$ (105/380) \$ 77.973.182	22,200 5 22,200 5 22,200 5 155,000 443449 5 438,418 5 306,145 3,928,712 5 3,928,712 5 37,365,532	1,5000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,15000 4,151000 4,15100 <t< td=""><td>Yen7</td><td>902811 5 002 811 5 302 811 5 2082210 3490295 5 3490295 5 32490295 5 24394047</td><td>93155244 \$ 3377434 \$ 717689 3375524 \$ 3377434 \$ 27220837</td><td>84164112 3.9401400 3.141400</td><td>84 Month Sear.7 Total</td><td>4431600 \$ 4431600 \$ 4411000 \$ 31021200 421002 421002 2347014 181500 13502 135002 1347014 5034102 \$ 5034102 \$ 5034102 \$ 35,238714</td><td>6 Tonin</td></t<>	Yen7	902811 5 002 811 5 302 811 5 2082210 3490295 5 3490295 5 32490295 5 24394047	93155244 \$ 3377434 \$ 717689 3375524 \$ 3377434 \$ 27220837	84164112 3.9401400 3.141400	84 Month Sear.7 Total	4431600 \$ 4431600 \$ 4411000 \$ 31021200 421002 421002 2347014 181500 13502 135002 1347014 5034102 \$ 5034102 \$ 5034102 \$ 35,238714	6 Tonin

City and County of San Francisco - Siemens Proposed vs Existing Fees - April 16, 2010

Initiative Number - F11 - New (Leave blank)

2010-2011 Program Change Request

DEPARTMENT NAME:

San Francisco General Hospital Public Health **CBHS** - Mental Health Laguna Honda Hospital Primary Care **CBHS** - Substance Abuse Jail Health Health At Home

DPH SECTION: Community Health Network

PROGRAM CONTACT NAME/PHONE: Gregg Sass (554-2610), David Counter (255-3575) MIS Contract Savings FY 2010 through FY 2016 PROGRAM / INITIATIVE TITLE: GENERAL FUND: (\$1,066,566)

TARGETED CLIENTS: San Francisco General Hospital, Laguna Honda Hospital and Primary Care Clinics

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: (Description of Program Change)

(If proposing reductions to Contractors, provide name of contractor, program and amount)

This initiative will allow for the approval of a re- negotiated multi-year Master Agreement (FY 2010 through FY 2016) with Siemens Medical Systems at a reduced annual rate resulting in a savings of approximately \$1,066,566 annually in the Department's Information Technology Base Budget for the next seven years. The re-negotiated contract with Siemens Medical Systems will also enable the Department to exchange previously licensed software products relating to Siemens SOARIAN, a clinical and financial application for hospitals, that we no longer expect to implement, for software licenses and implementation services for clinical and financial tracking applications relating to Siemens INVISION.

These Siemens INVISION software products will be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining Meaningful Use of Electronic Medical Records (described in initiative E2) at San Francisco General Hospital in the 2011-2015 timeframe and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for approximately \$6-\$7 Million in incentive payments to be made available through the Federal ARRA, HITECH grant program. It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive payments will be made available in early 2012. Conversely, should we fail to achieve meaningful use by 2015, we face financial penalties that would reduce funding to the Department.

JUSTIFICATION: (required by the Mayor's Office)

The Director of Health and Clinical Leadership team of the Department have identified several key benefits associated with Electronic Medical Records (EMR) relating to clinical patient care services, regulatory compliance and positive fiscal impacts.

Also, this initiative allows us to make significant progress on Electronic Medical Record and maintain our IT services AND decrease costs.

IMPACT ON NUMBER OF CLIENTS SERVED AND UNITS OF SERVICE PROVIDED

The initiative anticipates a positive impact on patient care services for Hospital and Community Primary Care Treatment areas and specialty clinics.

EXPENSE AND REVENUE IMPACT (Reductions/Reallocations-complete supporting budget doc) This initiative anticipates an annual Base Budget savings of \$1,000,000 due to a re- negotiated monthly rate for information technology software products and services provided by Siemens Medical Systems.

 Current Annual Payment FY 10-11
 \$5,034,102

 Revised Annual Payment FY 10-11
 \$3,967,568

 Total Annual Savings
 \$1,066,536

IMPACT ON DEPARTMENT'S WORKFORCE (increase or decrease of FTE's)

The initiative anticipates no increase or decreases in the Department's workforce.

City and County of San L .ncisco



Gavin Newsom

Mayor

Mitchell H. Katz, MD Director of Health

MEMORANDUM

DATE:	June 4, 2010
то:	The Honorable David Chiu President, of the Board of Supervisors
THRU:	Mitchell H. Katz, MD Director of Health
FROM:	Gread Sass

Chief Financial Officer

RE: Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH), to enter into a contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for the continued licensing and maintenance of proprietary Siemens Applications.

The Department of Public Health is seeking approval from the Board of Supervisors to enter into a contract with Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. (Siemens) for a new contract to maintain user licenses, provide systems support, and upgrades for the Siemens information systems installed throughout the Department 's healthcare services and operated by the Department.

This new contract will have an initial term from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2017, with one two year option to renew. The initial term of the contract is estimated at \$33,820,487 and includes the two remaining years of the existing contract. Upon certification, the current contracts (The Remote Computing Option and Product and Professional Services agreement), which are scheduled to end June 30, 2012 will be terminated. The Department is entering into a new consolidated contract in order to achieve operational efficiencies and to realize ongoing budget savings from a renegotiated master agreement with Siemens.

The Siemens information systems installed at DPH have performance features that are essential for the Department to maintain its ability to provide critical healthcare services. Replacement of the information systems are neither economically nor operationally feasible.

- The contract will continue to provide information systems licenses and support for Financial and Clinical application at San Francisco General Hospital, Laguna Honda Hospital, Primary Care and specialty Clinics. Service areas include Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Patient Registration; Billing and Account Receivable; On-Line Eligibility; Clinical Orders and Lifetime Clinical Record; Pharmacy; Radiology and Openlink Integration Engine. The contract will also combine separate Remote Computing Option (RCO) and Products and Services contracts into a comprehensive Master Agreement with a reduced annual fee schedule resulting in over \$1,000,000 in annual Base Budget expenditure savings.
- The information systems provided by Siemens and related support services are required for regulatory compliance for State Licensing and Certification of Healthcare facilities as well as meeting the standards mandated by the Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO). In addition the Invision system software applications support patient billing functions resulting in over \$500,000,000 in annual patient care related revenue.
- The Siemens Invision products will also be immediately applicable to the goal of attaining "Meaningful Use" of Electronic Medical Records (EMR) at San Francisco General Hospital in the 2011-2015 timeframe, and will greatly enhance the ability of the Hospital to qualify for approximately \$6-\$7 Million in EMR-related incentive payments to be made available through the Federal ARRA HITECH grant program. It is anticipated that Hospital ARRA incentive payments will be made available in early 2012.

If you have any questions please contact, David Counter, Director, Information Technology, Department of Public Health at 554-255-3575.

cover memo